

No. 17-2879

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

FREDERICK W. HOPKINS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS, NO. 4:17-CV-00404-KGB,
HON. KRISTINE G. BAKER

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesvi

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 Constitutional Background2

 Factual Background3

Standard of Review4

Summary of Argument.....5

Argument.....7

I. Several aspects of this litigation do not present a case or
controversy appropriate for judicial resolution.7

 A. Notwithstanding *Hellerstedt*, Hopkins lacks third-party
standing to raise the *Roe-Casey* rights of prospective
patients.....8

 1. Current third-party standing law does not support
Hopkins’ right to raise future patients’ *Roe-Casey*
rights.....9

 2. Whether or not Arkansas’s failure to raise third-
party standing constitutes waiver, this Court can
raise the issue *sua sponte*.10

 3. Hopkins cannot assert *Roe-Casey* rights, even if
Hopkins has economic standing to challenge
Arkansas’s regulation of Hopkins’ business.....12

B.	Hopkins lacks the credible threat of future enforcement required to support Article III jurisdiction and thus <i>a fortiori</i> lacks the irreparable harm required for injunctive relief.....	13
C.	Alternatively, Hopkins’ challenge is not ripe.	15
II.	Hopkins has not established a likelihood of prevailing on the merits.	15
A.	The district court fundamentally misunderstood and misapplied <i>Hellerstedt</i>	15
1.	<i>Hellerstedt</i> merely amended <i>Casey</i> to require balancing in undue-burden analyses.	16
2.	<i>Hellerstedt</i> did not narrow the undue-burden analysis to consider only women’s health benefits and did not switch the burden of proof to government defendants.	16
B.	Barring death-by-dismemberment abortions does not impose an undue burden on <i>Roe-Casey</i> rights.	19
1.	Several permissible and sufficient benefits arise from Arkansas’ barring death-by-dismemberment abortions.	20
2.	Hopkins’ subjective views cannot narrow the issues properly before the Court.	21
3.	Hopkins has not made the showing required in a facial challenge.	22
C.	Neither Hopkins nor the district court can make a constitutional case out of Hopkins’ idiosyncratic interpretation of Arkansas’s sex-selection or tissue-disposal requirements.	23
D.	Extending the Arkansas Child Maltreatment Act’s police-reporting and tissue-preservation requirements up to age 16 does not pose an undue burden on <i>Roe-Casey</i> rights or violate privacy rights.	24

III. The other *Dataphase* factors favor Arkansas.....26
Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	7-8
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	13
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	18
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. EPA</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	27
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	10
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	4
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	8
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C L Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>).....	4, 6, 26-27
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	26

<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	4-5
<i>Glickert v. Loop Trolley Transp. Dev. Dist.</i> , 792 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2015)	8, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3, 19-22
<i>Gopher Oil Co. v. Bunker</i> , 84 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 348 Ark. 619, 74 S.W.3d 663 (Ark. 2002)	25
<i>KCCP Tr. v. City of N. Kan. City</i> , 432 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	7-9
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. St. Charles Cty.</i> , 713 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2
<i>Mid-America Real Estate Co. v. Iowa Realty Co.</i> , 406 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. Arkansas Public Service Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	14

<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	14-15, 23-24
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	7
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>).....	4, 15, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	3, 16, 20-21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F. 3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17-18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2-3, 5-9, 12, 16, 19-22, 24
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	11
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974)	2-3, 5-6, 8-9, 12, 16, 19, 24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	21
<i>Taylor v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	15
<i>U.S. v. Reed</i> , 733 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22

<i>U.S. v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	27

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	1, 6-7, 13-14
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-14-103(a)(3)(A).....	24
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-14-103(a)(3)(B).....	25
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-14-103(a)(4)(A).....	24
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-14-103(a)(4)(B).....	25
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-14-103(b).....	24
ARK. CODE ANN. §12-18-108.....	24

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
--------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “ <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> ,” 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000).....	10
11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.4 (2d ed. 1995 & Supp.)	27
